3

NAME OF CLAIMANT

#372 - Kite, G. Luther

Number of Acres: 264

Location: Dean Mountain. This tract is entirely within the Park area.

Roads: Seven miles to Elkton over five miles of county road and two miles of macadam.

Soil: Slope.

History of Tract and condition of timber: This tract has been culled and cut over reasonably close. Basswood and second growth red eaks are the predominating species left on this tract.

Improvements: --DWELLING-- Frame, 14x20\$, 2 rooms, no porch, no flues, just rough paper, poor condition, occupied by tenant. Spring water supply. No cellar. STABLE--Dilapidated concrete - No value. STEAM CHEST--Formerly used in connection with a stave mill. TIMBER-----300,000 bd.ft.

Acreage and value of	of types:			
Types	Acreage		Value per acre	Total Value
Ridge:				
Slope:	263	@	\$3.00	\$789.00
Cove:				
Grazing Land:	l	@	25.00	25.00
Fields Restocking:				\$814.00
Cultivated Land:				
Orchard:				
Minerals:				
Value of Land: \$	814.00			
Value of Improveme	ents: \$ 175.00			175.00
Value of Orchard:	\$			
Value of Minerals:	\$			
Value of Fruit: \$				
Value of Timber: \$	450.00			450.00
Value of Wood: \$			lete for e	\$1439.00
Value per acre for	tract: \$ 5.45			We want
Incidental damages	arising from the t	aking o	-	
			//	110

The IN fere CLERK

76



NAME OF CLAIMANT

372-I - Kite, G. Luther (Lap on Sallie A.Kite) Number of Acres: 60

Location: On the upper west slope of the Blue Ridge North of Cucumber Spring.

A steep mountain road leads from this tract to Maple Spring School House. About half the remaining distance to Elkton is over an un-improved dirt road before reaching a macadam road. Soil: Clay loam of medium depth and fertility.

History of Tract and condition of timber: All merchantable timber has been removed. About half the tract was cleared years ago for grazing but most of it is now too brushy to be considered sod land.

Improvements: None.

Roads:

Acreage and value of	types:				
Types	Acrea	ige	Value per acre	Total Value	
Ridge:					
Slope:	30	@	\$3.00	\$90.00	
Cove:					
Grazing Land:	3	@	15.00	45.00	
Fields Restocking:	27	@	5.00	135.00	
Cultivated Land:	60			\$270.00	
Orchard:					
Minerals:					
Value of Land: \$ 2"	70.00				
Value of Improvemen	ts: \$				
Value of Orchard: \$			xxx	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
Value of Minerals: \$ xtrassxfaa xainakaxwakaxxfaa xfaa xfaa xainakaxxfaa xfaa xfaa xfaa xfaa xfaa xfaa x					
Value of Fruit: \$				XXXXXXXX	
Value of Timber: \$					
Value of Wood: \$					
Value per acre for tr	act: \$	4.50			
Incidental d'amages ar	ising fr	om the taking o	of this tract: \$ None		
			Jeb. 1	V. FEM' CLERK	
				1	

In the Circuit Court ofContry_Circuits, No.1253At Law. The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, Peti- tioner, vsConservation and Development of the State of Virginia, Defendants. The undersigned, in answer to the petition of the State Commission on Conservation and De- velopment of the State of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the filling of state of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the filling of state of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the filling of state of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the filling of state of Notice. My name isBicksize_Motion_Commony. My post office address is_Stanzadavillabeacres, on which there are the following buildings and improvements:Are on which there are the following buildings and improvements:		Claim of Bickers Motor Company	
tioner, vs		In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, No.1829 At Law.	
The land ersegned, in answer to the picture of the State Commission on Conservation and relevance to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the film of said petition and published in accordance with the order of the Circuit Control. 100/11/11/11. Control of and petition and to said notice. My mane is		tioner, vs. Cassandra Lawson Adkins and Others and 52561 acres	
My name is Elaberge_Moior_Gommany		velopment of the State of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the filing of said petition and published in accordance with the order of the Circuit	
My post office address is Stanzardawillance proceedate Greene. County, No I claim a right, title, estate or interest in a tract or parcel of land within the area sought to be condenned, containing about		as his answer to said petition and to said notice. My name isBickers Motor Company	3
I claim a right, title, estate or interest in å tract or parcel of land within the area sought to be condemned, containing about		My post office address is_Stanardsvillene-proceedsGreene County, Va	3
buildings and improvements:		I claim a right, title, estate or interest in a tract or parcel of land within the area sought	3
This land is located about			lacto
This land is located about		Q	1.)
theStonewell. Magisterial District of said County. Telaim the following right, title, estate or interest in the tract or parcel of land described above: (In this space claimant should say whether he is sole owner, or joint owner, and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. If claimant is not sole or joint owner, and if joint owners along the tract or interest he has in or to the tract or parcel of land described above.)		This land is located about miles from	-
Telaim the following right, tille, estate or interest, in the tract or parcel of land de- and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. It claimant is not sole or joint owner, he should set out exactly what right, tille, estate or interest he has in or to the tract or parcel of land described above. #1252.76 with interest thereon from Angust 10, 1926, until #11 and 312.70 costs. The land owners adjacent to the above described tract or parcel of land are as follows: North		the Stonewall Magisterial District of said County	
The land owners adjacent to the above described tract or parcel of land are as follows: North		I claim the following right, title, estate or interest in the tract or parcel of land de- scribed above: (In this space claimant should say whether he is sole owner or joint owner, and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. If claimant is not sole or joint owner, he should set out exactly what right, title, estate or interest he has in or to the tract or parcel of land described above.)	
North		paid and \$15.70 costs.	
South			
East			
West			
I acquired my right, title, estate or interest to this property about the year 1926in the following maner: overed			
I claim that the total value of this tract or parcel of land with the improvements there- on is \$		I acquired my right, title, estate or interest to this property about the year 1926in the following manner; covered Judgment / August 28, 1926, duly docketed May 31, 1929 in	
on is \$ I claim that the total value of my right, title, estate or interest, in and to this tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon is \$ det		Sudgment Lien Docket 14 at page 145	
I am the owner ofacres of land adjoining the above described tract or parcel of land but lying outside the Park area, which I claim will be damaged by the pro- posed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of \$			
posed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of \$		I am the owner of acres of land adjoining the above described tract or	1
this claim which claimant desires to make; and if practicable he should also insert here a description of the tract or parcel of land by metes and bounds). Remarks: 		posed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of \$	
(Continue remarks if necessary on the back). Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) this_18th day of, 1930. STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OFHarrisonburg, To-wit: The undersigned hereby certifies thatMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM		this claim which claimant desires to make; and if practicable he should also insert here a description of the tract or parcel of land by metes and bounds).	
(Continue remarks if necessary on the back). Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) this 18th day of			
(Continue remarks if necessary on the back). Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) this <u>18th</u> day of <u>Rebruary</u> , 1930. STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF <u>Harrisonburg</u> , To-wit: The undersigned hereby certifies that <u>GAUL</u> , <u>Mup</u> for the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made dath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief, <u>18th</u> <u>day of <u>February</u>, 1930. <u>To-esa</u> <u>Sulface</u> <u>Clerk of the Courts of Special Investigator</u> or</u>			
Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) this 18th day of, 1930. STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF, To-wit: The undersigned hereby certifies that, Multiple the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made oath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief, this, 1930. Topesa Sultan Clerk of the Court, or Special Investigator or			
the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made dath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief, thisday of, 1930. 	-		
the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made dath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief, thisday of, 1930. 	locki	of February 1930. Bickens molor la	
the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made oath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief, thisday of, 1930. 	nghan	STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF Harrisonburg, To-wit:	
Toresa Sullivan Clerk of the Court or Special Investigator or	Clerk	the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made oath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief,	
Clerk of the Court, or Special Investigator or	tv. v	thisday of February , 1930.	
	fic#	Clerk of the Court, or Special Investigator or	

-

FEB 18 1931

Clerk

con a c. C.

Small file Cabillos Park ausuules. ~"

County: Rockingham District: Stonewall

#372-I - G. Luther Kite Lap on

Sallie A. Kite

Acreage Claimed:	Assessed:	In	Greene	County	Deed:
Value Claimed:	Assessed:	-		11	Deed:

AREA: 60 Acres

Location: On the upper west slope of the Blue Ridge north of Cucumber Spring.

Incumbrances, counter claims or laps: This is an apparent lap of

a tract claimed G. Luther Kite on a tract claimed by Sally A. Kite.

Soil: Clay loam of medium depth and fertility.

Roads: A steep mountain road leads from this tract to Maple Spring School House. About half the remaining distance to Elkton is over an unimproved dirt road before reaching a macadam road.

History of tract and condition of timber: All merchantable timber has been removed. About half the tract was cleared years ago for grazing but most of it is now too brushy to be considered sod land.

Improvements: None.

Value of 1a	ind by types:		Value	Mahal
Type:	Acreage:		per acre	Total Value
Slope Fr Fg	30 27 <u>3</u> 60		\$3.00 5.00 10.00	\$90.00 135.00 30.00 \$255.00
Total value		\$255.00		

Average value per acre: \$4.25

Revised Report

County: Rockingham District: Stonewall

#372 - Kite, G. Luther

Acreage Claimed	Assessed:	Not	assessed	Deed
Value Claimed:	Assessed:		12	Deed:

Location: Dean Mountain. This tract is entirely within the Park area.

Incumbrances, counter claims or laps:

Soil: Slope.

The Same of Same Strandon and

Roads: Seven miles to Elkton over five miles of county road and two miles of macadam.

History of tract and condition of timber: This tract has been culled and cut over reasonably close. Basswood and second growth red oaks are the predominating species left on this tract.

Improvements: Dwelling: Frame, 14x20⁴, 2 rooms, no porch, no flues, just rough paper, poor condition, occupied by tenant. Spring water supply- no cellar. - - \$150.00

Stable: Dilapidated concrete No value.

Steam chest- formerly used in connection with a stave mill.

Timber: 300,000 bd.ft. @ \$1.50 por M.--- \$450.00

ASTER OF TH	and by cypest	Value	Total
Type:	Acreage:	per acre	Value
Slope Fe	263 1 264	\$3.00 15.00	\$789.00 <u>15.00</u> \$804.00

Total value of land:	\$804.00
Total value of improvements:	150.00
Total value of timber:	450.00
Total value of tract:	\$1404.00
Average value per acre:	\$5.32

THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT IN THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

VS.

SEPZo

CASSANDRA ATKINS AND OTHERS, AND FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND SIXTY ONE (52,561) ACRES OF LAND IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY.

To the Honorable H. W. Bertram, Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County.

The Petition of G. Luther Kite respectfully represents:

THAT he is the owner in fee simple of three tracts of land; one known as the Dan Eppard tract, the other the Bluford Lam tract, and the other Emanuel Dean tract of land, lying and being the Blue Ridge in Stonewall District of Rockingham County and containing Three Hundred and Twenty Five Acres, being tracts No. _____ and

as they appear upon the plat filed in the Clerk's Office of Rockingham County of the land proposed to be taken for Park purposes.

Your Petitioner excepts to the said report of the Appraisal Board and objects thereto upon the grounds that the Commissioners of Appraisal failed to allow Exceptant one-third of the value of the property they propose to take. The land is of a nature to take blue grass and one hundred and fifty acres out of three hundred and twenty five is worth Thirty Dollars per acre. It will cost, and Petitioner will undertake to clear it for Five Dollars an acre leaving ha net value of this piece of land, Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars. One hundred and seventy-five acres, the remainder, that is worth at the lowest Ten Dollars per acre, making a valuation of One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars, a total valuation of the property to complainant of Five Thousand Five Hundred Pollars. The Board of Appraisal Commissioners estimated the value of improvements at One Hundred and Seventy Five Dollars and the wood on the land at Four Hundred and Fifty, and with these allowances for the improvements and the timber on the land, they only allowed Petitioner

One Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Nine Dollars which as hereinbefore stated is less than one-third of its value.

-- 2 --

AND in support of this Exception, Exceptant refers to the amount allowed Mrs. Victoria Meadows which is three times the amount per where units acre allowed Petitioner and adjoing his land and is the same general character of land.

Your Petitioner declines to accept the amount allowed him and asks the Court to give him a hearing before a Jury or the Court to the end that justice be done him. To take the land at their valuation really amounts to a confiscation of his property and he most seriously objects thereto.

Petitioner therefore prays that he be permitted to file his Exception to the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners and be granted the privilege to lay his case before the Jury or Court, and will ever pray, etc.

VIRGINIA, CITY OF HARRISONBURG, To-wit:

I, Bessie M. Cooke, a Notary Public in and for the city of Harrisonburg in the State of Virginia, do certify that G. Luther Kite whose name is signed on the margin hereof for the purpose of identification, this day personally appeared before me and made oath that the facts stated in the foregoing Petition or Exception are true.

Given under my hand this 30th day of september, 1932.

Beasie M. Cooke Notary Public.

Surron for H-L. Here -War it Rhore. John manne But history Cal Sund J. Grun Weaven C. C. Churrinet Benjand Ram Cal Budun N. m. Shiffett Harris Muner 4 26

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia,

vs.

PETITIONER,

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others,

DEFENDANTS.

TO THE HON.H.W. BERTRAM, JUDGE OF SAID COURT.

At Law, No. 1829.

Your respondent respectfully represents that a notice has been given him by The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia that it will move the Circuit Court of Rockingham County on the <u>State</u> day of February, 1934, for the entry of a judgment in rem, condemning, among others, the tract of land therein listed as <u>M. 372-7</u>, the property of your respondent, and directing any and all parties of record in this proceeding, if they desire to oppose the entry of said judgment in rem, to show cause, if any they have, in writing, filed with the record of this proceeding not later than five days prior to the <u>Mill</u> day of February, 1934, why the said judgment in rem should not be entered.

That your respondent has no objection to the condemnation of said Tract $\underline{Hp. J72-T}$, but that he does object to the value found therefor by the Board of Appraisal Commissioners.

That he has heretofore submitted to arbitration, pursuant to the arbitration agreement proposed by the Governor of Virginia on July 18, 1933, all questions as to damages and value of the land and the improvements sought to be condemned by the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, and he now prays that the value of said land and improvements, as ascertained by said arbitration, be allowed and entered in said judgment in rem in the place of the amount found by the Appraisal

LAW OFFICES GEO. S. HARNSBERGER HARRISONBURG, VA. Board.

lied in the Clerk's Office Jockingham County, Va.

E E

Callie f. h By Counsel

THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA:

TO THE SHERIFF OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY GREETING:

You are hereby commanded to summon Wade H. Rhodes, John Mouse, Bud Liskey, Cal Turner, J. G. Weaver, C. C. *y. M. M. Shiffutf* Clinedinst, Bluford Lam, and Cal Breeden, to appear before the Board of Arbitrators, at the Court House of Rockingham County, Virginia, on Tuesday, the 9th day of January, 1934, at 10 a. m., to testify and the truth to say on behalf of the **Emman**mention Defendant in the condemnation proceedings of State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia v. G. Luther Kite.

And have then and there this writ.

within Summons to

In person

SUMMINON CO LIGHTER OF

Store Bar

A - 120 by derivering a true conv

Marth Top G.M. D Dier . S.H.S.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand, as Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, at the Court House thereof, this, the 6th day of January, 1934, and in the 158th year of the Commonwealth.

Hoherkhuitigt, Clerk. By Margie Danues, D.C.

16

by delivering a true Copy of the

THE COMMENTIN OF VIRCHIMIA:

TO THE SHERIFF OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, GREETING

120

G. Luther Afte. 1. mission on Construction and Development of the State of Vir ginia maith Deregdant in the condemnation proceedings of State Comto testify and the truth to say on behalf of the Rammanm., Virginia, of Presday, the 9th day of January, 1954, at 10 a. Board of Argentators, at the Court House of Rockinghan County, Clinedinst, Muford Lem, and Cal Breeden, to appear before the Join Louse, Bud Liskey, Cal Turnsr, J. C. Weaver, C. C. Rhodes. Jou are hereby commended to summon wade H.

and have then and there this writ.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereunto set my hand, as Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, at the Court House thereof, this, the 5th day of January, 1934, and in the 159th year of the Commonwealth.

CIC IX

each in person

WE fucal Deputy for C.R. Fawley, S.R.C. 8-193 by delivering a true copy Execut summon to. Lara Mar

Executed Jan,8 1934 by delivering a true copy of the within summon to Cal Breeden, Cal Turner, J.G.Weaver, and Bluford Lam each in person VIRGINIA, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY.

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

٧.

Filed in the Clerk's Office Rockingham County, Va.

NOV 9 1932

CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS and others, and 53,561 acres, more or less, of land in Rockingham County, Virginia.

Robert Smithet Clerk

Statement made this 8th day of November, 1932, by G. Luther Kite, in response to an order entered in the above entitled cause on October 25, 1932.

Your respondent says that he is the owner of three tracts of land aggregating 325 acres, which stand on the records in the name of <u>Ban-Eppart</u>, Bluford Lam and <u>Boundual Down</u>, and are known as Tracts Nos.<u>372</u>, <u>372</u>, and <u>No.4</u>. Your petitioner prays that his exceptions be sustained and refers specifically to the plat filed by the Board of Appraisal Commissioners and the exceptions filed by exceptant for a more particular description of the land herein conveyed. Said lands adjoin the lands of Sallie A. Kite and others, and lie near the Greene County line about seven or eight miles east of Elkton, in Rockingham County.

And having fully answered, respondent prays that his exceptions to the report of the said commission be sustained, and he will ever pray, etc.

Glink Ker By Counsel

Filed in the Clerk's Office Rockingham County, Va.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

liert Suntar Clerk

The State Commission on Conservation and Development in the State of Virginia.

VS.

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and 52,561 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Rockingham County, Virginia.

Statement of G. Luther Kite, filed with his exceptions to the allowance for tracts 372 and 372-1, for the information of the arbitrators, as to the valuation of the lands claimed by exceptant, and items which go to make up the valuation which he places upon his land.

The appraisers estimated that there was upon these two tracts of land 300,000 feet of lumber, which is not far wrong. The valuation of the timber, measured by the lumber, estimate is only \$1.50 per thousand, utterly ignoring the wood for fuel purposes upon the land.

Your exceptant, who is a practical saw mill and stave man, avers that 100,000 feet of the timber is worth at the least \$15.00 per thousand, as it will make first class staves selling at \$45.00 per thousand staves.

The other 200,000 feet of saw timber is worth on stump, as exceptant alleges, \$5.00 per thousand. In addition thereto, there is at least 200,000 cords of wood worth \$1.00 per cord. Also there is at least 1000 locust posts worth .10¢ each. The young growth of locust on the land will produce annually 500 locust posts, and it will pasture 100 head of two-year cattle, each of which will take on during the season, around 200 pounds.

HAMMER & HAMMER

The land is very fertile for trucking purposes. It being exceptionally adopted to growing cabbage and potatoes. On the lands just across the line exceptant has raised cabbage at the IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

vs.

CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS Et Als, and 52,561 Acres of LAND MORE OR LESS IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

To the Honorable H. W. Bertram, Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia.

The petition of G. L. Kite respectfully represents:

That he is the owner in fee simple, subject to certain liens thereon, of three tracts of land which have been condemned in the above entitled cause, numbered, described and delineated upon the County Ownership Map of Rockingham County, filed in said cause as tracts 372, 372-1 and of 58 acres, omitted, additional, which said lands have been condemned by a judgment in rem entered in the said court for \$2433.00, on the report of the Board of **MpArabol** Commissioners composed of Judges Williams, Bertram, Turner, Glasgow and Smith, and that \$1989.00 Dollars, part thereof, is for tract No. 372; that \$270.00 another part of said judgment is for tract No. 372-1; and there was an additional allowance for 58 acres omitted by the Board of Appraisal Commissioners, and allowed by the Board of Arbitrators of \$174.00.

Your petitioner represents that the taxes upon the said lands for the years 1931, 1932, and 1933, are unpaid, and must be paid from the funds in the hands of the Court, and that these taxes are as follows: for the year, 1931, taxes, penalties and interest \$23.23; for the year 1932, Taxes, penalties and interest \$16.10; and for the year 1933, taxes and penalties \$12.67 making a total due for taxes of \$52.00, all of which will more fully appear from the Certificate of M. H. Harrison, Treasurer of Rockingham County, attached hereto and prayed to be read as a part hereof.

HAMMER & HAMMER ATTORNEYS AT LAW HARRISONBURG, VA.

Your Petitioner further represents that your Petitioner agreed to give to the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, 25 acres of land when the Solicitors were at work, and that this 25 acres were valued at \$75.00 which must be deducted from the award above, and that there must also be deducted from the said award the sum of \$586.24, paid your Petitioner as compensation for the right-of-way through a portion of said lands, for the Scenic Highway, commonly known as the Skyland Trial which passes through a portion of this land.

2 - 1

Your petitioner still further represents that there aquinated for the Bickers Motor Company, for the sum of \$132.76, with interest thereon, from August 10, 1926, and \$15.70 costs, which judgment is represented by E. D. Ott, Attorney, and the principal of which with interest and costs, amount as of this date, to \$210.57.

Your Petitioner would still further represent that on May 28, 1934, your petitioner assigned to J. P. Hockman, the sum of \$547.50 another part of said sum, to pay in full a note executed by Petitioner to Hockman on September 19, 1931, and which said amount should be paid to J. P. Hockman or to his attorney, W. V. Ford.

Your petitioner also represents that Petitioner has this day assigned unto R. S. Moyers, out of the funds coming to him in the said cause, the sum of \$122.24, which said sum represents a balance due on a note executed by Petitioner to R. S. Moyers for \$450.00 on February 12, 1930, the balance due thereon, being as of this date, \$122.24, which said sum should be paid to R. S. Moyers or Charles A. Hammer, his attorney.

Your petitioner further represents that after the payment of the \$547.50 to Hockman, \$52.00 Taxes, the \$75.00 for the 25 acres of land contributed to the Park, the \$586.24 received on account of the Scenic Highway, \$210.57 to the Bickers Motor Company's judgment; and the \$122.24 to R. S. Moyers, and \$2.00 to J. R, Switzer, Clerk, and the remain due From said judgment to Petitioner, the sum of \$837.45, which should be paid unto Petitioner, or to his Attorney, Charles A. Hammer.

HAMMER & HAMMER ATTORNEYS AT LAW HARRISONBURG, VA.

Your Petitioner would further show unto the Court

that he has the superior right and title to the said lands, that no person other then Petitioner have any interest therein; that the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia has paid unto the State Treasurer, in satisfaction of the judgment aforesaid, the sum of \$2433.00, which said Petitioner prays may be disbursed as follows: to M. H. Harrison, Treasurer of Rockingham County, \$52.00 for taxes, \$75.00 for the 25 acres of land contributed to the State Commission on Conservation and Development, \$586.24 received on account of the right-of-way for the construction of the Scenic Highway, \$547.50 to J. P. Hockman, \$210.57 to the Bickers Motor Company, Incorporated, \$122.24 to R. S. Moyers, \$2.00 to J. R. Switzer, Clerk, and the remaining \$837.45 to your petitioner; the payment of the said several sums constitute and will absorb the total award for the fee simple title to the said tracts of land.

Wherefore, Petitioner prays that an order be entered for the disbursement of the said \$2433.00, directing the Treasurer of Virginia, to pay unto the said several parties the sums due them, as hereinbefore set forth; and that such other, further and general relief be given as the nature of the case may require, or to the Court may seem proper.

Is kile

letAundore N.P.

112

VIRGINIA CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit:

I, Bootie M. Conke, a Notary Public, in and for the City of Harrisonburg, in the State of Virginia, do certify that G. L. Kite, whose name is signed on the margin hereof, for the purpose of identification, this day personally appeared before me in my said City and made oath that the matters stated in the foregoing petition are true.

HAMMER & HAMMER ATTORNEYS AT LAW HARRISONBURG, VA.

Given under my hand this 2000 day of May, 1934.

M. H. HARRISON

TREASURER OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby certify that the records in this office show that the following taxes assessed in the name of G. L. Kite on 382 acres of land situate in the Park Area in Stonewall District, this County:

1931 2-5% Penalties Interest	18.90 1.93 2.40	23.23
1932 2-5% Penalties Interest	13.80 1.40 .90	16.10
1933	12.07	12.67

All taxes prior to this time, if any be due, are a matter of record in the Clerk's Office of said County.

Given under my hand this 26th day of May 1934.

mostorison

Treasurer

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

vs.

CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS Et Als, and 52,561 Acres of Land MORE OR LESS IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

This Cause came on to be again heard this <u>LP</u> day of June, 1934, upon the papers formerly read and proceedings formerly had, the letter of John M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, to J.RobertSwitzer, Clerk, Dated June 21, 1934, and was argued by Counsel.

Upon consideration whereof, it appearing to the Court that in the order entered in this cause on the 18th day of June, 1934, the Treasurer of Virginia was directed to pay to sundry persons, from the funds allotted for tracts No. 372 and 372-1, the sum of \$2433.00, when there has only been certified to the Treasurer of Virginia by the Honorable Wm. E. Carson, Chairman of the State Commission on Conservation and Development \$2160.00 for tract No. 372 and \$227.00 for tract No. 372-1, and that the amount ordered paid exceedathe amounts certified by the said Carson by \$46.00; and it further appearing that the difference arises from a deficiency in the quanity of land due to the establishment of the Skyland Trail, it is accordingly adjudged and ordered that the order entered on the 18th day of June, 1934, be amended and that there be paid to G. L. Kite or to Charles A. Hammer, his Attorney, the sum of \$791.45, and that the Treasurer do disburse the said \$2387.00 here as directed in the order of June 18th, 1934, as amended.

Entrus

HAMMER & HAMMER

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

vs.

2433

2387

CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS et Als, and 52,561 Acres of LAND MORE OR LESS IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

On the motion of G. L. Kite, leave is given him to file his petition in the above entitled cause, for the payment of the sum of \$2433.00, the amount of the award set out in the judgment, in the condemnation of tracts 372, 372-1, and of 58 acres additional omitted land, in accordance with the findings of the Board of Arbitrators, and heretofore paid into the custody of the Court, and the said petition and application is accordingly filed:

And this Petition came on to be heard this <u>/</u> day of June, 1934, and it appearing to the Court that of the sum of \$2433.00, there is due M. H. Harrison, Treasurer of Rockingham County \$52.00 for taxes, \$75.00 due the State Commission on Conservation and Development for 25 acres of land donated for the park purposes; \$586.24 due the State Commission on Conservation and Development in payment of the right-of-way for the construction of the Scenic Highway, and heretofore paid G. L. Kite; \$547.50 to J. P. Hockman, being the amount of his assignment of a part of said fund; \$210.57 in payment of the judgment, interest and costs of the Bickers Motor Company against G. L. Kite; \$122.24 the amount of the assignment of G. L. Kite to R. S. Moyers; \$2.00 to J. R. Switzer, Clerk fees, and \$837.45 the remainder due to G. L. Kite.

And it further appearing to the Court that said G. L. Kite is invested with the superior and better right, title and claim in and to the said tracts of land numbered 372,372-1, and 58 acres of additional land referred to in the judgment in rem, that any person or persons, and that the records in this proceeding do not disclose any denial or adverse claim, or dispute by any person or persons in interest as to the title of the said Kite to the said lands, or to the proceeds arising from the condemnation

187

HAMMER & HAMMER ATTORNEYS AT LAW HARRISONBURG, VA.

thereof; it is accordingly ordered and decreed that the Treasurer of Virginia do disburse the sum in his hands as follows: to M. H. Harrison, Treasurer of Rockingham County \$52.00 for taxes; to The State Commission on Conservation and Development \$75.00 for the 25 acres of land contributed by the Petitioner to the said Commission on Conservation and Development; to the State Commission on Conservation and Development \$586.24, the amount of money heretofore received on account of the right-of-way through a portion of the land for the construction of the Scenic Highway; to J. P. Hockman, assig-~ W.V. 7 ~ (Li artimy 9. D. Cell attorney for nee, the sum of \$547.50; to the Bickers Motor Company or to E. D. Ott, its Attorney, the sum of \$210.57 being principal, interest and costs of the judgment of the said Bickers Motor Company against the said G. L. Kite; to R. S. Moyers, assignee, or to Charles A. Hammer, his Attorney, the sum of \$122.24 being the amount of the assignment by G. L. Kite to the said Moyers; to J. R. Switzer, Clerk \$2.00, and to G. L. Kite or to Charles A. Hammer, his Attorney, the remaining \$837.45, taking from the said several parties receipts therefore, and certifying such payment to the Court for appropriate entry as required by law.

- 2 -

Eux

10

HAMMER & HAMMER ATTORNEYS AT LAW HARRISONBURG, VA.

I hereby assign to J. P. Hockman, Shenandoah, Page County, Virginia, out of the sum or sums of money which have been awarded to me by the Board of Appraisal Commissioners and Special Investigators in the condemnation proceedings of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. Cassandra Lawson Atkins, &c., as compensation and damages for my lands sought to be taken and condemned for the purposes of establishing the Shenandoah National Park, said award having been corrected and raised by the Board of Arbitrators heretofore appointed in said condemnation case, and whose arbitration award has been duly returned and filed in the Clerk's Office of Rockingham County, my said tracts being known and designated as Tract No. 372 and 372-I and 58 acres of additional land added to the above two tracts, such sum or sums of money as shall be necessary and sufficient to pay in full the following described negotiable note, together with the accrued interest thereon, to-wit: A note bearing date on the 19th day of September, 1931, executed by G. Luther Kite, and payable to the said J. P. Hockman for the sum of Five Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$547.50), which said note is now past due, together with interest on said note from the said 19th day of September, 1931.

Given under my hand this 28th day of May, 1934.

I Skin

193

G. L. Scite Petition jo The State Currian an Concervation & Swinput 2 the State of Yriginica. LAW OFFICES OF HAMMER & HAMMER ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 204-5 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDG. HARRISONBURG, VA.

1 1

NOTE-This need not be filed until the record discloses that the awards have been paid into the custody of the Courts.

Virginia: In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County

1

2

The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia . . PETITIONER. V. At Law No. 1829

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and Fifty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred and

Sixty-One (52,561) Acres of land, more or less DEFENDANTS. Comes now the undersigned and shows to the Court:

That a judgment in rem has heretofore been entered in this proceeding condemning to the use of the

Petitioner the fee simple estate in the tract(s) of land numbered as follows: Tract No. ___372____:

Tract No. ____: Tract No. ____;

and described in the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners appointed herein and shown, numbered, and delineated on the County Ownership Map filed therewith, upon payment into the custody of the Court of the sum(s) set out in the said judgment as constituting the award(s) therefor, as follows:

Award on Tract No. _____; on Tract No. _____; on Tract No.

-----;

E CO in

That the report of the said Board sets forth that the following named persons claim, or appear to have a claim to an interest in the said tract(s) of land or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof;

Luther Kite Bickers Motor Co., E. D. Ott, Atty.

That the Petitioner has paid into the custody of the Court the said sum(s) set out in said judgment as constituting the award(s) for the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) of land;

That your undersigned, on the date of the said judgment in rem condemning the said tract(s) of land, owned or was (were) entitled to the following interest in the said tract(s) or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof:--

By reason of contribution pledge, obligating the owner, Luther Kite, to give 25 acres of his land within the Park Area to the Park Project.

That no other person or persons than the undersigned are entitled to share in the distribution of the said award(s) except the following named persons whose interest in said tract(s) or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof on the date of entry of said judgment was as follows:

Wherefore, your undersigned pray(s) that [he (they) be made a party (parties) herein under the provisions of Section 21 of the Public Park Condemnation Act, and that] an order be entered for the distribution of said sum(s) set forth in said judgment in rem as constituting the award(s) for the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) condemned as aforesaid, and for the payment to the undersigned of the said award(s) or of as much thereof as the Court may find that the undersigned is (are) entitled to

receive, and which the undersigned aver(s) is as follows: Tract No. ___372____ \$__75.00: Tract

No. _____ \$ _____: Tract No. _____ \$_____;

The undersigned further aver(s) that: (Leave this space blank unless there is some other pertinent matter to be brought specially to the attention of the court)

NAME

P. O. ADDRESS

STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION	
& DEVELOPMENT	
Que off 11 1	
BY DI LOY / All vail	
Note—A supply of this blank form has been placed in	the Clark's office for the convenience of interested
Note-A supply of this blank form has been placed in	the olerk's once for the convenience of interested

NOTE—A supply of this blank form has been placed in the Clerk's once for the convenience of interested parties. No one is required to use this form, as the form is not prescribed by law, and claimants can either change or modify it as they deem necessary, or present their motions in any form they may desire which meets with the approval of the Court. This blank form may not and probably will not cover all cases. It has been printed merely as a suggestion of a form of a motion which may be used, subject to the approval of the court in each case. STATE OF VIRGINIA) SS COUNTY OF WARREN) SS

Personally appeared before me the undersigned Notary Public in mysaid State and County, E. K. Stokes, who being duly sworn, dposed and said that she is an employee of the State Commission on Conservation and Development in immediate charge of the records of the Shenandoah National Park Division thereof having to do with claims of the Commission for distributive shares of condemnation awards in the Shenandoah National Park condemnation proceedings pending in the Circuit Courts of Virginia, by reason of contracts and agreements entered into with the owners of lands sought to be condemned in these proceedings, and that the within claim is just and correct.

Witness my signature this 8th day of January, 19348

NOTARY PUBLIC Notary My Commission Expires Sep. 8, 1934

Public

Thismost not be filed until the record discloses that the awards have been paid into the custody of the

We have in the Circuit Court of Rechinghess Courts

STATE OF VIRGINIA) COUNTY OF WARREN) SS COUNTY OF WARREN

Personally appeared before me the undersigned Notary Public in my said State and County, E. K. Stokes, who being duly sworn, deposed and said that she is an employee of the State Commission on Conservation and Development in immediate charge of the records of the Shenandoah National Park Division thereof having to do with claims of the Commission for distributive shares of condemnation awards in the Shenandoah National Park condemnation proceedings pending in the Circuit Courts of Virginia, by reason of contracts and agreements entered into with the owners of lands sought to ave be condemned in these proceedings, and that the within claim is just and correct.

usido garon si susi

Longo deno ni verso edo to levere

Given under my hand this 2nd day of May, 1984.0 200 Notary Public

PR AL TOTARY DESIGNATION OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF DELIGATE AND TARY PUBLIC DE M. Commission Expires Sep. 8, 1934

var la required to une this form, as the form la not proveded he law, a i estiny de al actuary of present their motions in any form they and a vie they de al actuary and red and probably will see cover al uggarlion of a dorm of a motion which may be used, so have the ar

-This need not be filed until the record discloses that the awards have been paid into the custody of thenty, Va. NOTE-Courts.

1934

Clerk

MAY /

Virginia: In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County

The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia Petitioner. Hoh V. At Law No. 1829

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and Fifty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-One (52,561) Acres of land, more or less Defendants. .

Comes now the undersigned and shows to the Court:

That a judgment in rem has heretofore been entered in this proceeding condemning to the use of the Petitioner the fee simple estate in the tract(s) of land numbered as follows: Tract No. 372 : Tract No.372-I.... ...: Tract No

and described in the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners appointed therein and shown, numbered, and delineated on the County Ownership Map filed therewith, upon payment into the custody of the Court of the sum(s) set out in the said judgment as constituting the

award (s) therefor, as follows: Award on Tract No.372 \$.2160.09 on Tract No.372-I...

That the report of the said Board sets forth that the following named persons claim, or appear to have a claim to an interest in the said tract(s) of land or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof;

Luther Kite Bickers Motor Company, by E. D. Ott, Attorney.

That the Petitioner has paid into the custody of the Court the said sum(s) set out in said judgment as constituting the award(s) of the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) of land;

That your undersigned, on the date of the said judgment in rem condemning the said tract(s) of land, owned or was (were) entitled to the following interest in the said tract(s) or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof:—

Under the terms of a duly recorded contract and deed conveyed the Skyline roadbed running through this tract, the owner granted and conveyed to the undersigned the right to receive from said proceeds, the sum of \$586.24.

That no other person or persons than the undersigned are entitled to share in the distribution of the said award (s) except the following named persons whose interest in said tract (s) or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof on the date of entry of said judgment was as follows:

The above mentioned claimants to the extent that they may be able to establish their claims.

Wherefore, your undersigned pray(s) that he (they) be made a party (parties) herein under the provisions of Section 21 of the Public Park Condemnation Act, and that an order be entered for the distribution of said sum(s) set forth in said judgment in rem as constituting the award (s) for the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) condemned as aforesaid, and for the payment to the undersigned of the said award (s) or of as much thereof as the Court may find that the undersigned is (are) entitled to receive, and which the undersigned aver(s) is as 372-1

\$....;

The undersigned further aver(s) that: (Leave this space blank unless there is some other pertinent matter to be brought especially to the attention of the court)

NAME	P. O. ADDRESS
STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND	
DEVELOPMENT	
I Weaver Therest	TH 1
COUNSEL	

NOTE—A supply of this blank has been placed in the Clerk's office for the convenience of interested parties. No one is required to use this form, as the form is not prescribed by law, and claimants can either change or modify it as they deem necessary, or present their motions in any form they may desire which meets with the approval of the Court. This blank form may not and probably will not cover all cases. It has been printed merely as a suggestion of a form of a motion which may be used, subject to the approval of the court in each case.



Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASUER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia have this <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u> in accordance with an order of the circuit court of <u>Rockingham County</u> dated <u>6/18/34</u> in the cause of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> paid to <u>G. L. Kite or to Charles A. Hammer, his attorney</u> \$791.45 being in full settlement of tract <u># 372, 372-1</u> in the above mentioned cause.



JOHN M. PURCELL

Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

G. L. Kite or to Charles A. Hammer, his attorney

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, the sum of <u>\$ 791.45</u>, in accordance with an order of the Circuit Court of the county of <u>Rockingham</u> entered on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>June 193_4</u>, in the matter of the State Commission on Conservation and Development v______ <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> and others, being full and complete settlement for the tract of land known in said proceeding as <u># 372, 372-1</u>

I him

Sign original and duplicate and return to the Treasurer of Virginia.



Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASUER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia have this <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u> in accordance with an order of the circuit court of <u>Rockingham County</u> dated <u>6/18/34</u> in the cause of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. <u>Cassandra Laws n Atkins</u> paid to <u>J. R. Switzer, Clerk</u> \$<u>2.00</u> being in full settlement of tract <u>#</u><u>372, 372-1</u> in the above mentioned cause.



JOHN M. PURCELL TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

J. R. Switzer, Clerk

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, the sum of <u>2.00</u>, in accordance with an order of the Circuit Court of the county of <u>Rockingham</u> entered on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>June</u> 1934, in the matter of the State Commission on Conservation and Development v______ <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> and others, being full and complete settlement for the tract of land known in said proceeding as # <u>372,372-1</u>.

Santante

Sign original and duplicate and return to the Treasurer of Virginia.



Commonwealth of Hirginia TREASUER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia have this <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u> in accordance with an order of the circuit court of <u>Rockingham County</u> dated <u>6/18/34</u> in the cause of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> paid to <u>R. S. Moyers, Assignee, or to Charles A. Hammer his atty.</u> **\$ 122.24** being in full settlement of tract <u>#372, 372-1</u> in the above mentioned cause.



Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

R. S. Moyers, Assignee, or to Charles A. Hammer his attorney

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, the sum of <u>\$122.24</u>, in accordance with an order of the Circuit Court of the county of <u>Rockingham</u> entered on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>June</u> <u>193.4</u>, in the matter of the State Commission on Conservation and Development v <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> and others, being full and complete settlement for the tract of land known in said proceeding as <u># 372, 372-1</u>

here a Thursday a sugar

168

Sign original and duplicate and return to the Treasurer of Virginia.



Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASUER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA,

July 3, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia have this <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u> in accordance with an order of the circuit court of <u>Rockingham County</u> dated <u>6/18/34</u> in the cause of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> paid to J. P. Hockman, Assignee or W. V. Ford, his Attorney \$ 547.50 being in full settlement of tract # <u>372,372-1</u> in the above mentioned cause.



Commonwealth of Hirginia TREASURER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

- - - -

J. P. Hockman, Assignee or W. V. Ford, his Attorney

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, the sum of \$_547.50 , in accordance with an order of the Circuit Court of the county of <u>Rockingham</u> entered on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>June</u> 1934 , in the matter of the State Commission on Conservation and Development v_____ <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> and others, being full and complete settlement for the tract of land known in said proceeding as #_<u>372,372-1</u>

J. P. Hockman, Assignee or W. V. Ford, his Attorney.

Sign original and duplicate and return to the Treasurer of Virginia.



Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASUER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia have this <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u> in accordance with an order of the circuit court of <u>Rockingham County</u> dated <u>6/18/34</u> in the cause of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> paid to <u>E. D. Ott, Attorney for Bickers Motor Company</u> <u>\$210.57</u> being in full settlement of tract <u># 372, 372-1</u> in the above mentioned cause.

rginia.

RGINI

Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 2, 1934

E. D. Ott, Attorney for Bickers Motor Company

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, the sum of \$210.57 _____, in accordance with an order of the Circuit Court of the county of _______ Rockingham ______ entered on the 18th ______ day of _______ June ______ 193_4 , in the matter of the State Commission on Conservation and Development v_______ Cassandra Lawson Atkins ______ and others, being

full and complete settlement for the tract of land known in said proceeding as # 372, 372-1 whom of Bickers motor Company Detly for Bickers Thotor Company

166

Sign original and duplicate and return to the Treasurer of Virginia.



Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASUER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia have this <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u> in accordance with an order of the circuit court of <u>Rockingham County</u> dated <u>6/18/34</u> in the cause of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia vs. <u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> paid to <u>M. H. Harrison, Treasurer of Rockingham County</u> **\$ 52.00** being in full settlement of tract <u># 372, 372-1</u> in the above mentioned cause.

REASURER



JOHN M. PURCELL

Commonwealth of Virginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE RICHMOND, VA.

July 3, 1934

M. H. Harrison, Treasurer of Rockingham County

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of Virginia, the sum of \$<u>52.00</u>, in accordance with an order of the Circuit Court of the county of <u>Rockingham</u> entered on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>June</u> 1934, in the matter of the State Commission on Conservation and Development v_

<u>Cassandra Lawson Atkins</u> and others, being full and complete settlement for the tract of land known in said proceeding as # <u>372-372-1</u>

mot Harrison (near)

161

Sign original and duplicate and return to the Treasurer of Virginia.